
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Corporate Services Select 
Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Wednesday, 4 
October 2017 at 
10.00 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Huma Younis 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2725 
 
huma.younis@surreycc. 
gov.uk 

David McNulty 

          
We’re on Twitter 
@sccdemocracy 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 

have any special requirements, please contact Huma Younis on 020 
8213 2725. 

 

 
Elected Members 

Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Chairman), Dr Andrew Povey (Vice-Chairman), Mr Mike Bennison, Mr Mark 
Brett-Warburton, Mr Will Forster, Mr Naz Islam (Ashford), Mr Graham Knight, Mr Andy MacLeod, 

Mrs Sinead Mooney (Staines), Mr Mark Nuti, Mr Wyatt Ramsdale and Mr Richard Walsh 
 

 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
Policy development, scrutiny and performance, finance & risk monitoring for central services: 

 Finance 

 Property estate and facilities management 

 Emergency and Contingency Planning 

 HR and Organisational Development 

 IMT 

 Procurement 

 Legal and Democratic Services 

 Orbis Partnership 

 Communications 

 Other Support Functions 



 
Page 2 of 3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  
(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 
 
NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 

civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 

spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 

discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 

reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

3  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (Thursday 28 September 2017) 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(Wednesday 27 September 2017)  
3.  The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 
 

 

4  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
There are no responses outstanding. 
 

 

5  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to review its Forward Work Programme. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 4) 

6  EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, BUSINESS CONTINUITY AND LOCAL 
RESILIENCE 
 
This report outlines the current progress and issues relating to recent 
incidents and the requirement to learn and improve the response by 
Surrey County Council in coordination with partners to support the needs 
of residents. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 20) 



 
Page 3 of 3 

7  AGENCY STAFFING UPDATE 
 
This report provides the Committee with information on the current 
contract arrangements, the developments and improvements that have 
been made since the last report and provides the committee with 
monitoring information and data analysis of agency staff spend and tenure 
for the last financial quarter. 
 

(Pages 
21 - 32) 

8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will 
[...]
with CBRE and the 
appointment of a venture development partner.  This 
workshop would also include discussion on the Strategic 
Asset Review. 

*All items to include scrutiny of finance, performance and risk. 
 

P
age 4



 

 

Corporate Services Select Committee 

 

4 October 2017 

 

Emergency Management, Business Continuity and Local 

Resilience 

 
Purpose of report: Scrutiny of Policy Development and Review 

 

Introduction: 

 

1. This report is submitted to the Corporate Services Select Committee to outline Surrey 
County Council’s responsibility as described in the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 
 

2. The report outlines the current progress and issues relating to recent incidents and the 
requirement to learn and improve the response by Surrey County Council in 
coordination with our partners to support the needs of residents. 

 

Surrey County Councils Role as a Category One Responder 

 

3. Part 1 of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 (“the Act”) establishes a consistent level of 
civil protection activity across the UK. Consistency is sought too in the way the function 
is carried out between the local Category 1 and 2 responders as partners covered by 
the Act. 
 

4. The Act provides a basic framework defining what tasks should be performed and how 
co-operation should be conducted. 

 
5. The Act provides Local Responders with a common framework to make their own 

decisions in the light of local circumstances and priorities about what planning 
arrangements are appropriate in their areas. 

 
6. The Act defines an “Emergency” in Part 1 of the Act as: an event or situation which 

threatens serious damage to human welfare in a place in the UK, the environment of a 
place in the UK, or war or terrorism which threatens serious damage to the security of 
the UK. 

 
7. The Act requires Surrey County Council to deliver the duties of a Category One 

responder. These duties are,  
 

 risk assessment; 

 business continuity management (BCM); 

 
[...]

activity and identify some security threats based on the behaviour of systems and 

devices on the network.  In addition to this, anti-viral and protective measures are 

applied across all computer and smart-mobile devices, either through anti-malware 

software or through technical security policies applied to the device. These measures 

were implemented to accommodate the council’s desire to implement technology to 

support mobile and flexible working, and relax internet restrictions. Regular system 

patching schedules have also been implemented to ensure security updates are made 

to the council business and infrastructure systems. This requires systems to be taken 

off-line to apply security patches.  This can affect service operations but it is essential 

to combat the sophistication of today's malware attacks (e.g. the WannaCry attack 

which resulted in a widely reported impact on the NHS). Updated controls related to 

cyber-security have been submitted to the council’s Leadership Risk Register, under 

Organisational Resilience and are due for consideration.  

 

30. Protection of Surrey County Council Buildings – Prior to the recent move to 
CRITICAL, Surrey County Property and the Emergency Management Team undertook 
a survey of the main building with officers from the South East Counter Terrorism Unit 
as a means to understand the vulnerabilities and measures required to improve 
security.  

 

31. Seen as a useful exercise, the outcomes of the report have been acted on with 
changes and improvements to the buildings that have included:  

 

 Review of Security Policies in line with the learning from the Counter Terrorism 
Security Advisors 

 CCTV upgrades at County Hall to improve image quality  

 Greater control of entry and exit points at buildings 

 Renewed focus on wearing of staff ID Cards 
 

Page 9



32. Training provided to officers from the Property and Emergency Management Teams on 
the specific issues of terrorist threat to
[...]
priate timescale for future reporting.  

 

Current Work and Immediate Next steps: 

 

67. The UK incidents noted above are still under review and investigation, and as such, 
official reports into the incidents have not yet been completed. The initial feedback has 
been that the following areas should be reviewed by Category One Responders 
through the Local Resilience Forums,  

 

 Organizations Business Continuity Plans 
o Specific Plans Capability Plans  
o Mass Casualty Plans 
o Mass Fatality Plans 

 Welfare Support to Victims 

 Mutual Aid Arrangements with other agencies 
 
68. In addition to this the Surrey Local Resilience Forum has requested that there is an 

assurance process in place across partners to ensure that arrangements are in place 
to support a protracted incident on the scale experienced in London during the 
summer. 

 
69. The Emergency Management Team has worked with Surrey County Council Property 

and HR services to implement the arrangements required within the Council for a move 
to Critical. These arrangements were used for the first time on the 23 May 2017 with 
the national move in the threat state to Critical due to a suspected imminent attack 
somewhere in the UK. The Local Resilience Forum will be reviewing and testing these 
plans with an exercise before the end of 2017.  

 
70. The SE7 Group has requested a review of the mutual aid arrangements across the 

SE7 Group to understand the current situation, this work will commence on the 8 

September 2017.  
 
71. The Emergency Management Team has been working with the South East Counter 

Terrorism Unit to establish a means for schools to protect themselves against terrorist 
threats. Advice has been given to head teachers on their responsibilities upon 
receiving a threat, to prevent unnecessary evacuations from school sites.  Emergency 
Management Team officers have now had the required training to undertake site 
assessments for the Dynamic Lock Down of school sites and other locations with the 
aim of establishing a programme to deliver this advice to Surrey schools in response to 
requests from Head Teachers.  
 

Page 15



Medium Term Next Steps 

 

72. Work to support and establish Community Resilience Groups in the context of personal 
and business resilience has been underway for some time and will continue. Resilience 
to emergencies and disasters is about individuals and communities being aware of 
risks and planning and preparing for them to minimize the impact and disruption. 

 

73. The aim of promoting Community resilience is to empowering individuals, businesses 
and community groups to: 

 
 take collective action to both increase their own resilience and that of others 

 come together to identify and support vulnerable individuals 

 take responsibility for the promotion of individual and business resilience 

 

74. The Emergency Management Team will also be progressing other work relating to,  
 

 Working with Clinical Commission Groups to progress emergency planning and 
business continuity arrangements 

 Maintaining the Business Continuity Arrangements for Surrey County and Surrey 
Fire and Rescue 

 Major Sporting events on the Highway and Public Events 

 Support to national planning for the Royal Household 

 Public Protest for Oil Exploration and other Environmental concerns 
 
75. Continue to the work to ensure greater collaboration with Sussex Local Resilience 

Forum to support the lead force model in place between Surrey and Sussex Police.  
 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

Report contact:  

 

Ian Good – Head of Emergency Management, Surrey County Council 

 

Contact details:  

 

ian.good@surreycc.gov.uk 

0208 5419160/07968 834593 

 

Sources/background papers:  

 
Local authorities’ preparedness for civil emergencies - A good practice guide - October 
2014, SOLACE and Department for Communities and Local Government 
 
A councillor’s guide to civil emergencies – May 2016, Local Government Association 
 

  

Page 16

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/preparing-for-emergencies/preparing-for-emergencies


Annex One - Surrey Local Resilience Forum Membership 
 
Category One Responders 
 
Category 1 responders are known as core responders - they include the usual "blue-
light" emergency services as well as others: 

 Surrey Police, (including the British Transport Police)  

 Surrey Fire and Rescue Service 

 South East Coast Ambulance Service 

 Surrey County Council 

 Borough and Districts  

 Primary Care Trusts, Acute Trusts, Foundation Trusts, Health Protection 
Agency  

 Environment Agency  
 
Category 2 responders 
 
Category 2 responders are key co-operating responders that act in support of the 
Category 1 responders. Category 2 responders are mostly utility companies and 
transport organizations: 
 

 Electricity distributors and transmitters  

 Gas distributors  

 Water and sewerage undertakers  

 Telephone service providers (fixed and mobile)  

 Network Rail  

 Train Operating Companies (passenger and freight)  

 Highways England  

 Airport operators  

 Health and Safety Executive 

 Clinical Commissioning Groups (Included as CAT 2 in 2012) 
Other responders 

 Voluntary Sector, (Red Cross, St John, Salvation Army, WRVS, RSPCA, 
Raynet). 

 Army 

 Royal Air Force 
  

Page 17



 
Annex 2 - RESPONDING TO EMERGENCIES  
THE UK CENTRAL GOVERNMENT RESPONSE  
CONCEPT OF OPERATIONS 
 
The local responders are the basic building block of the response to any emergency 
in the UK. Emergencies (or major incidents) are routinely handled by the emergency 
services and other local responders without the need for any significant central 
government involvement. Such emergencies may include major road crashes, 
localised flooding and many industrial accidents. The police will normally take the 
lead in co-ordinating the local respo
[...]
s management responsibility to ensure that temporary or short term resourcing 
needs are met in a cost effective and efficient manner.  

8. The policy confirms that all agency workers should be supplied via Adecco, the council’s 
master vendor and that agency workers should primarily be used as a short term solution 
to provide cover for unplanned or emergency staffing shortages. It reminds managers 
that long term usage of agency workers is actively discouraged and that this is monitored 
by HR. 

9. Service usage of the Adecco contract is monitored and reviewed regularly to ensure the 
performance and delivery of the contract is optimised.  

10. Temporary workers that are engaged outside of the Adecco contract, are subject to an 
approval process. A business case is submitted from the service, which demonstrates 
that the service have made every effort to engage a worker through the Adecco contract. 
If they can demonstrate this and they have not been able to recruit a temporary worker 
through Adecco, a business case will be evaluated and approved or rejected by the 
Head of HR&OD. HR are working with Adecco to ensure a robust supply chain can fulfil 
all requirements of Surrey County Council.  

11. Contractors are required to have sign off by the Head of HR&OD, in the same way that 
temporary workers are. The hiring manager is required to submit a business case to HR 
for the Head of HR&OD 

Managing Social Worker Locum pay and arrangements  

12. Children, Schools and Families (CSF) have signed a collective agreement with 19 local 
authorities in the South East of England, ‘The Memorandum of Cooperation’ (MoC). This 
agreement was signed in April 2016 and sets out guidelines which govern the way in 
which locums can move within the 19 local authorities, key guidelines; 

 It caps pay rates, to reduce competition between local authorities, 

 Restricts permanent workers from working as a locum for six months, 

 Ensures references are shared between the lo
[...]
 to be, while the 
structure of the MASH is evaluated. 

iv. Adult Social Care have reduced their use of agency workers over the last two 
years due to the closure of homes and the reduction in locum social workers, 
and as a result of the pay and reward consultation in 2016. Spend is still high 
due to the national shortage of Social Workers and Occupational Therapists.  

v. Orbis includes all roles in Orbis which may be located at either Surrey County 
Council or East Sussex County Council. Half of the total Orbis spend is from 
Procurement who are finding it hard to recruit to permanent roles. This is due 
to the high demand for procurement professionals in private organisations 
offering competitive remuneration.  
 

 

Page 26



c. First quarter analysis 2017-18 

 

32. Table 4 shows all spend coded as agency on SAP (excluding schools) compared to 
spend on the permanent workforce and employees paid as bank & casual organised by 
directorate for Q1 of the financial year 2017/18.  

33. Table 4 – Total workforce spend for Q1 2017/18 

 
Employed staff (£M) (£M) 

 
Permanent 

Bank & 
Casual 

Total agency 
(Adecco and non-Adecco) Total 

Adult Social Care 14.1 0.41 0.54 15.05 

Business 
Services 

0.9 0.019 0.1 1.02 

Chief Executives 
Office 

1.08 0.00 0.00 1.08 

Children’s, 
Schools and 

Families 
26.52 1.11 1.87 29.50 

Customer and 
Communities 

1.26 0.00 0.04 1.30 

Environment and 
Infrastructure 

12.01 0.51 0.24 12.76 

Legal and 
Democratic 

Services 
5.5 0.40 0.04 5.94 

Orbis 7.29 1.23 0.23 8.75 

Total 69.16 3.68 3.06 75.40 

 
Note 

i. Spend data provided by Finance. 
ii. If expenditure continues as above, the total annual spend will reduce 

compared to 2016/17 figures. It is difficult, however, to identify trends at this 
point in time.  

 
Contractual compliance 

34. Table 5 provides the number of agency workers outside of the Adecco contract, by 
category and the number which have been approved by the Head of HR&OD.  

Directorate 
[...]
--------------------------------------------- 

 

Report contact:  

Ken Akers, Head of HR&OD, Human Resources and Organisational Development  

Hannah Dwight, HR Programmes and business support Manager, Human Resources and 

Organisational Development 

Indiana Pearce, HR Contract Manager, Human Resources and Organisational Development 

 

Contact details:  

0208 541 8614 ken.akers@surreycc.gov.uk 

0208 541 8956 hannah.dwight@surreycc.gov.uk 

0208 213 2763 indiana.pearce@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

Sources/background papers: None 

 

Page 30

mailto:hannah.dwight@surreycc.gov.uk
mailto:indiana.pearce@surreycc.gov.uk


Annex 1 – Tenure report, agency workers with over 13 months service.  

 

Service Months worked Job Title 

CSF Services for Children 68 Social Worker - CP & Court Proceedings Team 

CSF Services for Children 53 Social Worker - Assessment Team 

CSF Services for Children 47 Social Worker - CP & Court Proceedings Team 

CSF Services for Children 43 Social Worker - Assessment Team 

BUS Improvement & Digital Innovation 39 IMT Senior Technician (PC Support), Mobile Engineer 

CSF Services for Children 36 Senior Social Worker - CP & Court Proceddings 

CSF Services for Children 35 Team Manager 

CSF Services for Children 35 Social Worker - CP & Court Proceedings Team 

CSF Services for Children 31 Team Manager 

CSF Services for Children 29 Social Worker - Assessment Team 

CSF Services for Children 28 Specialist / Advanced Social Worker 

Customer and Communities  28 Lawyer  

CSF Services for Children 27 Social Worker - Assessment Team 

EI Highways & Transport 25 EAI- Design Engineer 

BUS Information Management & Technology 24 Business Analyst 

BUS Information Management & Technology 23 Business Analyst 

EI Highways & Transport 23 EAI- Design Engineer 

CSF Services for Children 22 Social Worker - CP & Court Proceedings Team 

EI Highways & Transport 22 EAI- Design Engineer 

ASC Commissioning & Operations 19 Senior Social Worker  

CSF Schools & Learning 19 Social Worker - CP & Court Proceedings Team 

CSF Services for Children 19 Social Worker - Assessment Team 

CSF Services for Children 19 Social Worker - Assessment Team 

CSF Services for Children 19 Social Worker - Assessment Team 

CSF Services for Children 18 Social Worker  

CSF Services for Children 18 Social Worker - Looked After Children Team 

CSF Services for Children 18 Team Manager 

ASC SABP Integrated Mental Health Service 16 Mental Health Social Worker 

CSF Services for Children 16 Social Worker - Assessment Team 

EI Highways & Transport 16 EAI- Design Engineer 

EI Highways & Transport 16 EAI- Design Engineer 

ASC Commissioning & Operations 15 Social Worker 

CSF Schools & Learning 15 Service Support Assistant 

CSF Schools & Learning 15 Social Worker - CP & Court Proceedings Team 

ASC SABP Integrated Mental Health Service 14 Mental Health Social Worker 

CSF Services for Children 14 Social Worker - Looked After Children Team 

CSF Services for Children 14 Social Worker - CP & Court Proceedings Team 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Item 5- CSSC FWP updated Sept 2017

	6 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, BUSINESS CONTINUITY AND LOCAL RESILIENCE
	7 AGENCY STAFFING UPDATE
	Item 7- Annex 1 agency worker tenure




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE SERVICES SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 4 October 2017 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its 
meeting on Wednesday, 6 December 2017. 
 
Elected Members: 
* present 
 
 * Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Chairman) 

* Dr Andrew Povey (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mike Bennison 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Will Forster 
* Mr Naz Islam 
* Mr Graham Knight 
* Mr Andy MacLeod 
* Mrs Sinead Mooney 
* Mr Mark Nuti 
* Mr Wyatt Ramsdale 
* Mr Richard Walsh 
 

In attendance 
 
Cllr Tim Oliver, Cabinet Member for Property and Business Services 
  

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
There were no apologies. Cllr Mark Brett Warburton would be arriving late to 
the meeting due to a prior appointment. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 

 
There were none.  

 
3 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 3] 

 
There were none.  

 
4 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY 

THE SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 4] 
 
There were none.  

 
5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 5] 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 



1. The Chairman explained that work was being done with officers 
to bring an item to the Committee which would consider finance, 
performance and risk across all services under the remit of the 
Committee.  
 

2. With regards to the HR item scheduled for the December 
meeting, a Member of the Committee stated that the report 
should include more financial data and specific staff job roles. 
The Chairman explained that HR will be asked will be asked to 
include specific figures and data before the item was brought to 
Committee. 
 

3. It was queried whether an item on Member IT could be included 
on the forward plan, the Chairman stated that Member IT should 
not be subject to scrutiny by the Committee and anyone who 
experienced IT issues should contact Democratic Services for 
support. It was further added that the matter should be raised 
with the Cabinet Member for Property and Business Services. 

 
 

6 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, BUSINESS CONTINUITY AND 
LOCAL RESILIENCE  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ian Good, Head of Emergency Management 
Steve Owen-Hughes, Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman briefed the Committee on the purpose of the report. 
 

2. A Member of the Committee queried whether flood sax were being 
used by the county for dealing with possible flooding incidents. 
The Head of Emergency Management explained that 20,000 flood 
sacs had been purchased by the county but that many partners 
including parish councils were using sandbags. Homeowners were 
also still using sandbags although in some instances sandbags 
were not the best flooding protection, and other type of property 
flood protection would be encouraged. 

 
3. It was stated by the Head of Emergency Management that in 

emergency situations, there were 200 beds available for rest 
centres. The rest centres vary in size and their locations are 
maintained by the boroughs and districts. For those members of 
the public with health issues and for whom beds at rest centres 



would not be suitable, the Adult Social Care team was on hand to 
assist. 

 
4. A query was raised around the location of dangerous pipelines in 

the county and if the emergency services were aware of the 
location of these. The Deputy Chief Fire Officer explained that 
organisations had to inform the fire and rescue service of the 
location of hazardous pipelines. Maps of these pipelines were 
regularly updated and a map of these kept on every fire engine.  

 

5. There was a discussion around what work was done with the local 
community and the voluntary sector to enable access to rest sites 
in emergency situations. It was stated that in cases where there 
was an evacuation of the community, rest centres used included 
local community centres, leisure centres and schools. In cases of 
a flu pandemic, the advice given to residents would be to stay at 
home. The Local Resilience Forum (LRF) seek assurance from 
Public Health that they have the resources and plans to cope in 
emergency situations. The Head of Emergency Management 
explained that there were arrangements in place with voluntary 
organisations, e.g. Red Cross, to bolster up support in emergency 
situations.  

 

6. Since the change in the terrorist threat level to severe, work has 
been undertaken with officers from the South East Counter 
Terrorism Unit to ensure Council buildings were safe and secure. 
Areas to be reviewed include evacuation arrangements and 
building improvements. These areas would also be picked up with 
district and borough partners. 

 

7. Members queried what lessons had been learnt from the Grenfell 
tower tragedy. The Head of Emergency Management stated that 
recommendations from the incident were coming through as 
Surrey Fire and Rescue and the Emergency Management Team 
were involved in supporting the emergency services during the 
incident and have also picked up learning from the tragedy. In an 
emergency situation such as this support would be sought from 
neighbouring fire and rescue services. The South East 7 (SE7) 
group were looking into arrangements for this for the County and 
unitary authorities.   

        
8. Work with district and boroughs to look at the emergency response 

to long term housing needs resulting from emergency incidents, is 
planned for November 2017. 

 

9. The Head of Emergency Management stated that the LRF were 
regularly seeking assurance from partners that emergency plans 
were up to date and fit for purpose. 

 



10. There was a short discussion around a possible widespread power 
outage and the implications for the county. Members queried the 
‘Black Start’ process mentioned in the report and asked if the 
Committee could receive a report on the recovery process in 
place. The Deputy Chief Fire Officer stated that as the plans were 
sensitive, these would need to be considered in private. Assurance 
was given that in a widespread power outage scenario, critical 
infrastructure would have back up power to ensure critical service 
continued. These were managed and co-ordinated from a senior 
government level. 

 

11. The Deputy Chief Fire Officer confirmed that in local emergency 
situations, utilities companies had duties and responsibilities which 
they statutorily had to carry out. They were supported by Gold 
Command to ensure plans succeeded.  

 

12. A Member of the Committee raised concerns around the resources 
in place to tackle an emergency situation especially with staff 
cutbacks. The Deputy Chief Fire Officer stated that the LRF had 
sought assurance from all partners that enough resource was in 
place to cope with a major incident lasting 14 days, including 
business as usual. Support would also be sought from other local 
authorities.  

 

13. It was explained that within the last 18 months work had been 
done within the LRF to ensure all partners had plans that were fit 
for purpose. 

 

14. The Head of Emergency Management explained that last year a 
number of Surrey schools had received bomb threats. As a result, 
work was being done with head teachers to discuss evacuation 
plans. A pilot had been undertaken with an infant and junior 
school. Further work with the Assistant Director for Schools and 
Learning was planned. 

 

15. As a means of seeking assurance, it was suggested that both 
DCLG and the Cabinet Office would be looking to inspect the LRF 
assurance plans and processes. Currently, peer reviews on LRF 
plans had been undertaken and assurance was also sought 
through Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS). 

 

16. It was queried as to what was the Members role in an emergency. 
It was stated that an LGA Councillors guide to civil emergencies 
had been sent to all Members. In local incidents, local Members 
were informed and updated on the situation as it progressed. 

 

17. It was stated that the LRF would be organising training and 
exercise events in December 2017 and May 2018 which Members 
were invited to attend. It was agreed that the Head of Emergency 



Management would send Members details of these exercises in 
due course.  

 
Recommendations: 
 

 For the Committee to receive an update report on emergency 

management, business continuity and local resilience in 6 

months, to include,  

o a report on local ‘Black Start’ plans if there was a 

nationwide loss of electricity (to be considered in part 2)  

o an update on partnership work 

o an update on any plans for inspections of the LRF as part 

of the assurance plans and processes by the DCLG and 

Cabinet Office. 

Actions: 
 

 For the Head of Emergency Management to send the 
Committee details of the LRF training exercises scheduled for 
December 2017 and May 2018. 

 
 

7 AGENCY STAFFING UPDATE  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Head of HR/OD 
Hannah Dwight, HR Business Services and Programmes Manager 
Indiana Pearce, HR Contract Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A Member of the Committee queried how much the contract with 
Adecco would cost for the year. The Head of HR/OD explained 
that the contract was reactive and depended on each 
directorates need for agency staff. The old contract spend for 
2015/16 stood at £12.57M. The service hoped to reduce this 
cost in 2016/17. 
 

2. It was queried why ‘Conversion Conversation’ with agency staff 
failed on some occasions. It was explained that the main 
reasons these failed was due to pay and flexibility. It was further 
explained that some agency workers preferred to take longer 
leave in the summer and hence there was a need for a more 
flexible contract. It was added that Memorandum of 



Cooperation’s (MoC) had been helpful in setting price controls 
but the social worker role was still very price sensitive.    

 
11.30am Cllr Mark Brett- Warburton arrived at the meeting 
 

3. It was explained that in April 2017, 19 locum workers in total, 
seven from Adult Social Care (ASC) and twelve from Children’s, 
Schools and Families (CSF) had converted to permanent 
employees.  
 

4. It was queried whether there was a target in place for the 
number of agency workers the Council should be employing. 
The Head of HR/OD stated that constant uncertainty in the 
workforce meant that it was difficult to quantify a target agency 
staff number. As the Orbis partnership grew there would be 
unpredictable levels of demand. It was further stated that staff 
turnover for the organisation was around 10% and that the 
number of locum staff in Surrey was lower compared to other 
organisations such as the NHS. 

 
5. A Member queried if Brighton and Hove was part of the Adecco 

agency contract. It was explained that Brighton and Hove were 
not part of the current agency contract as they had taken the 
decision to sign another contract before they joined Orbis. It was 
explained that they were signatories on the (MoC) for social 
worker locum pay. 

 
6. It was queried if the turnover in agency workers impacted the 

quality of care.  It was explained by officers that previously costs 
had been prioritised in sourcing agency workers which meant 
the service selected the agency with the lowest rates above 
maintaining continuity in care provision. It was explained that the 
service now seeks to maintain a downwards pressure on costs 
without compromising the quality of care. 

 
7. Table 5 of the report showed the number of agency workers 

outside the Adecco contract, of this five business cases had not 
been approved. Members asked for more details about this. The 
Head of HR/OD explained that the majority of these had not 
been approved because the proper process was not being 
followed by the hiring manager. 

 
8. The Committee asked for more details around the average costs 

for locum/bank/permanent social workers in both ASC and CSF. 
It was agreed for this information to be included in a future 
update report.  

 
9. With regards to table 4, total workforce spend for Q1 2017/18, 

some Members queried the upward trend in total staffing cost in 
comparison to 2016/17. Officers clarified that they estimated a 



reduction in agency expenditure for the year. There had been a 
reduction in staffing spend in the Chief Executive’s Office for Q1 
as the Chief Executive had decided to restructure his support 
office. 

 
10. The Committee agreed for a progress report to be presented to 

the Committee in 6 months’ time. 
 

11. There was a brief conversation with the Cabinet Member for 
Property and Business Services around Members IT and the 
current provision in place. The Cabinet Member explained that a 
Member survey on IT had been emailed to all Members and 
Members were encouraged to respond to this. Going forward, 
password manager and hybrid devices would be rolled out to 
Members. If Members were still experiencing issues they were 
told to contact Elliot Sinclair or Kevin Emmons in Democratic 
Services.  

 
12. The Cabinet Member for Property and Business Services 

recommended that the Orbis Public Law business plan should 
be added to the Committees forward work programme for 
December. 
 

Recommendations: 
 

 For the Corporate Services Select Committee to receive an 

update report on agency staffing in 6 months, to include, 

o details around the average costs for 

locum/bank/permanent social workers in both ASC and 

CSF 

Actions: 
 
None 
 
 

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 8] 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be on 6 December 2017, at 
10.00am in the Ashcombe Suite, County Hall. 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.25pm 
_______________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


